State Bar of Michigan | 2017-2018

Article VIII §1, Bylaws of the State Bar of Michigan

Every Section and State Bar entity so directed by the Board of Commissioners or Representative Assembly shall
annnally make a written report containing a summary of its activities during the association year which shall be
submitted to the Secretary on or before May 31. Annual reports may not exceed five 8 1/2" x 11" pages unless a
waiver of this limitation is approved by the Executive Director.

Real Property Law Section

Chair
P51781 Melissa N. Collar
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
111 Lyon St NW Ste 900
Grand Rapids MI 49503-2413
Phone: (616) 752-2209
Fax: (616) 222-2209
e-mail: mcollar@wnj.com
Vice Chair
P32231 Catharine B. LaMont, Bloomfield Hills
Chair-Elect
P47138 Nicholas P. Scavone, Jr., Detroit
Secretary
P36034 Gregoty J. Gamalski, Troy
Treasurer
P42564 Lotti B. King, Cadillac
Administrator

Karen Schwartz, West Bloomfield

Council Member
Term Ending: 2018

P49097 Monica J. Labe, Troy

P54241 Leslee M. Lewis, Grand Rapids
P49041 Dawn M. Patterson, Troy

P56927 Clay B. Thomas, Farmington Hills
Term Ending: 2019

P57798 Thomas A. Kabel, Bloomfield Hills
P59244 Jason C. Long, Birmingham
P37115 Glen M. Zatz, Troy

Term Ending: 2020

P53262 Stephen R. Estey, Bloomfield Hills
P57908 Brandy L. Mathie, Detroit

P31855 J. Scott Timmer, Norton Shores
Editor

P40140 Lynda J. Oswald, Ann Arbor

Immediate Past Chair
P47763 David E. Nykanen, Bloomfield Hills

Commissioner Liaison
P61009 Bernhardt D. Christenson, 111, Flint

Ex Officio



P38396
P26139
P10735
P10806
P11235
P11285
P11568
P39455
P12576
P27017
P12946
P29023
P13029
P39879
P33876
P40577
P15779
P35630
P31955
P29806
P27938
P35638
P18177
P18312
P29039
P31047
P19172
P40524
P20124
P37694
P32727
P23674
P20516
P20749
P21235
P27083

Gail A. Anderson, Lansing

C. Leslie Banas, Troy

Robert A. Betlow, West Bloomfield
Maurice S. Binkow, Detroit

Stephen A. Bromberg, Bloomfield Hills
James R. Brown, Grand Rapids

James N. Candler, Jt., Detroit

David W. Charron, Grand Rapids
Stephen E. Dawson, Troy

Nyal D. Deems, Grand Rapids

James W. Draper, Detroit

Lawrence M. Dudek, Detroit

William B. Dunn, Grand Rapids
Vicki R. Harding, Florence

Brian P. Henry, Troy

Patrick A. Karbowski, Bloomfield Hills
Patrick J. Keating, Grosse Pointe Woods
Mark P. Krysinski, Southfield

Mark F. Makower, Farmington Hills
Carol Ann Martinelli, PhD, Detroit
Lawrence D. McLaughlin, Detroit
Ronn S. Nadis, Farmington Hills
Peter A. Nathan, Henderson

Robert R. Nix, II, Detroit

Jerome P. Pesick, Birmingham

David E. Pierson, Lansing

Richard E. Rabbideau, Marshall
Ronald E. Reynolds, Bingham Farms
Allen Schwartz, Detroit

Catherine Kim Shierk, Birmingham
Lawrence R. Shoffner, Detroit

Jack D. Shumate, Detroit

Thomas C. Simpson, Bloomfield Hills
David S. Snyder, Southfield

Gary A. Taback, West Bloomfield
James M. Tervo, Minato-Ku

State Bar Liaison

Peter Cunningham, Lansing

Rep./Real Prop. Law Sec. Land Title Standards Cmte

P35587

Brian J. Page, Grand Rapids

Rep/CLE Committee

P40842

Michael A. Luberto, Saint Clair Shores




STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN
SECTION ANNUAL REPORT

Council Meeting Schedule: Reset Form
Please attach any additional information needed regarding Council meetings as an addendum.
Meeting Type Date Location
Council Meeting 9/28/17 Cobo
Council Meeting 10/18/17 WNJ
Council Meeting 11/15/17 WNJ
Council Meeting 1/17/18 MEX
Council Meeting 2/14/18 WNJ
Council Meeting 4/19/18 Downtown Market, GR
Council Meeting 5/16/18 WNJ
Council Meeting 7120/18 Crystal Mt.

Council Meeting

Addendum Information: Please list any addendums attached.

Events and/or Seminars:

Please attach any additional information needed regarding events and/or seminars as an addendum.

Event or Seminar Title Date Location
Real Property Law Academy | 10/11/17 &11/12/17 J.W. Marriott
Groundbreaker Breakfast Roundtables: Tax Aspects of Real Estate 10/19/17 Townsend
Homeward Bound Webcast-Register of Deeds 12/7/117 ICLE
Groundbreaker Breakfast Roundtables: Construction 1/18/18 Townsend
Homeward Bound Webcast -Agriculture 2/3/18 ICLE
Winter Conference 3/118-3/3/18 Encore, Las Vegas
Homeward Bound - In-Person & Webcast "Quiet Title" 3/9/18 St. Johns, Plymouth
Groundbreaker Roundtables: Construction 4/19/18 Downtown Market, Grand Rapids
Homeward Bound - In-Person & Webcast "Marijuana” 5/3/18 St. Johns, Plymouth
Real Property Law Academy | 5/9/18 & 5/10/18 | Michigan State University MEC, Troy
ICSC 2/8/18 Showplace Novi
"Meet & Greet" 10/24/17 Big Rock, Birmingham
"Meet & Greet" 5/17/18 Red Dunn Kitchen, Detroit

Reset Form




STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN
SECTION ANNUAL REPORT
Legislative issues:

In addition to monitoring new legislation and responding to requests from the Michigan Supreme Court and others to file amicus curie briefs on real estate issues of importance, the Section has initiated a series of meeting with legislators, particularly committee chairs,
to inform them of the Section's mission and expertise so that the Section can get involved with legislative real estate initiatives before new legislation is introduced. In all cases, the Section tries to limit its comments and recommendations without bias toward any
particular constituency (the Section strives to be neither pro borrower, pro lender, pro developer, nor pro municipality).

Recommendations for next Council:

The next Council should continue to execute upon the Section’s 2017 Strategic Plan. The successes or failures of the initiatives implemented by the 2017-2018 Council, such as offering new continuing education opportunities through co-sponsorships, providing pro
bono service opportunities and centralizing the legislative review process into a committee structure, will provide the next Council with guidance on which strategies to build upon and which ones to change. Attention in the next year might also be spent on how the
membership best digests communications and scholarly articles in the eNewsletter and Real Property Review. The next Council may wish to consider how technology continues to impact how the Council and the membership connect, particularly when members and
potential members are located long distances from where in-person meetings of the Section or the Council are held. In the years to come, attracting future leaders of the Section will likely become a more important factor in achieving the 2017 Strategic Plan.

Other Information:

: We have a large number of Special Committees which hold educational and networking meetings throughout the State of Michigan. The following is a list of the Special Committees:

Bankruptcy

Commercial Leasing

Commercial Development, Ownership and Finance
Condominiums PUDs and Cooperatives
Construction

Eminent Domain

Energy Law

Residential Transactions and Finance

Title and Conveyancing

Zoning and Land Use

Reports must be submitted before May 31, 2018 to:

Jennifer Williams
Administrative Assistant
306 Townsend Street, Lansing MI 48933

Email: jwilliams@mail.michbat.org e-mail form
Phone 517-367-6421 Fax: 517-482-6248

Reset Form


mailto:jwilliams@mail.michbar.org

	Standard Template
	Council Meeting Schedule:




