## State Bar of Michigan | 2017–2018

### Article VIII §1, Bylaws of the State Bar of Michigan

Every Section and State Bar entity so directed by the Board of Commissioners or Representative Assembly shall annually make a written report containing a summary of its activities during the association year which shall be submitted to the Secretary on or before May 31. Annual reports may not exceed five 8 1/2" x 11" pages unless a waiver of this limitation is approved by the Executive Director.

# **Real Property Law Section**

Chair

P51781 Melissa N. Collar

Warner Norcross & Judd LLP 111 Lyon St NW Ste 900 Grand Rapids MI 49503-2413 Phone: (616) 752-2209

Fax: (616) 222-2209 e-mail: mcollar@wnj.com

Vice Chair

P32231 Catharine B. LaMont, Bloomfield Hills

Chair-Elect

P47138 Nicholas P. Scavone, Jr., Detroit

Secretary

P36034 Gregory J. Gamalski, Troy

Treasurer

P42564 Lorri B. King, Cadillac

Administrator

Karen Schwartz, West Bloomfield

### **Council Member**

Term Ending:	2018
P49097	Monica J. Labe, Troy
P54241	Leslee M. Lewis, Grand Rapids
P49041	Dawn M. Patterson, Troy
P56927	Clay B. Thomas, Farmington Hills
Term Ending:	2019
P57798	Thomas A. Kabel, Bloomfield Hills
P59244	Jason C. Long, Birmingham
P37115	Glen M. Zatz, Troy
Term Ending:	2020
P53262	Stephen R. Estey, Bloomfield Hills
P57908	Brandy L. Mathie, Detroit
P31855	J. Scott Timmer, Norton Shores
Editor	

### Immediate Past Chair

P47763 David E. Nykanen, Bloomfield Hills

Lynda J. Oswald, Ann Arbor

**Commissioner Liaison** 

P61009 Bernhardt D. Christenson, III, Flint

Ex Officio

P40140

P38396	Gail A. Anderson, Lansing
P26139	C. Leslie Banas, Troy
P10735	Robert A. Berlow, West Bloomfield
P10806	Maurice S. Binkow, Detroit
P11235	Stephen A. Bromberg, Bloomfield Hills
P11285	James R. Brown, Grand Rapids
P11568	James N. Candler, Jr., Detroit
P39455	David W. Charron, Grand Rapids
P12576	Stephen E. Dawson, Troy
P27017	Nyal D. Deems, Grand Rapids
P12946	James W. Draper, Detroit
P29023	Lawrence M. Dudek, Detroit
P13029	William B. Dunn, Grand Rapids
P39879	Vicki R. Harding, Florence
P33876	Brian P. Henry, Troy
P40577	Patrick A. Karbowski, Bloomfield Hills
P15779	Patrick J. Keating, Grosse Pointe Woods
P35630	Mark P. Krysinski, Southfield
P31955	Mark F. Makower, Farmington Hills
P29806	Carol Ann Martinelli, PhD, Detroit
P27938	Lawrence D. McLaughlin, Detroit
P35638	Ronn S. Nadis, Farmington Hills
P18177	Peter A. Nathan, Henderson
P18312	Robert R. Nix, II, Detroit
P29039	Jerome P. Pesick, Birmingham
P31047	David E. Pierson, Lansing
P19172	Richard E. Rabbideau, Marshall
P40524	Ronald E. Reynolds, Bingham Farms
P20124	Allen Schwartz, Detroit
P37694	Catherine Kim Shierk, Birmingham
P32727	Lawrence R. Shoffner, Detroit
P23674	Jack D. Shumate, Detroit
P20516	Thomas C. Simpson, Bloomfield Hills
P20749	David S. Snyder, Southfield
P21235	Gary A. Taback, West Bloomfield
P27083	James M. Tervo, Minato-Ku

## State Bar Liaison

Peter Cunningham, Lansing

# Rep./Real Prop. Law Sec. Land Title Standards Cmte

P35587 Brian J. Page, Grand Rapids

## Rep/CLE Committee

P40842 Michael A. Luberto, Saint Clair Shores

# STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN SECTION ANNUAL REPORT

# Council Meeting Schedule:

**Reset Form** 

Please attach any additional information needed regarding Council meetings as an addendum.

Meeting Type	Date	Location
Council Meeting	9/28/17	Cobo
Council Meeting	10/18/17	WNJ
Council Meeting	11/15/17	WNJ
Council Meeting	1/17/18	MEX
Council Meeting	2/14/18	WNJ
Council Meeting	4/19/18	Downtown Market, GR
Council Meeting	5/16/18	WNJ
Council Meeting	7/20/18	Crystal Mt.
Council Meeting		

Addendum Information: Please list any addendums attache	d.
---	----

T .	1 1		•
Events	and /	Or Se	minarc

Please attach any additional information needed regarding events and/or seminars as an addendum.

Event or Seminar Title	Date	Location
Real Property Law Academy I	10/11/17 &11/12/17	J.W. Marriott
Groundbreaker Breakfast Roundtables: Tax Aspects of Real Estate	10/19/17	Townsend
Homeward Bound Webcast-Register of Deeds	12/7/17	ICLE
Groundbreaker Breakfast Roundtables: Construction	1/18/18	Townsend
Homeward Bound Webcast -Agriculture	2/3/18	ICLE
Winter Conference	3/118-3/3/18	Encore, Las Vegas
Homeward Bound - In-Person & Webcast "Quiet Title"	3/9/18	St. Johns, Plymouth
Groundbreaker Roundtables: Construction	4/19/18	Downtown Market, Grand Rapids
Homeward Bound - In-Person & Webcast "Marijuana"	5/3/18	St. Johns, Plymouth
Real Property Law Academy I	5/9/18 & 5/10/18	Michigan State University MEC, Troy
ICSC	2/8/18	Showplace Novi
"Meet & Greet"	10/24/17	Big Rock, Birmingham
"Meet & Greet"	5/17/18	Red Dunn Kitchen, Detroit

**Reset Form** 

# STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN SECTION ANNUAL REPORT

## Legislative issues:

In addition to monitoring new legislation and responding to requests from the Michigan Supreme Court and others to file amicus curie briefs on real estate issues of importance, the Section has initiated a series of meeting with legislators, particularly committee chairs, to inform them of the Section's mission and expertise so that the Section can get involved with legislative real estate initiatives before new legislation is introduced. In all cases, the Section tries to limit its comments and recommendations without bias toward any particular constituency (the Section strives to be neither pro borrower, pro lender, pro developer, nor pro mulcipality).

#### Recommendations for next Council:

The next Council should continue to execute upon the Section's 2017 Strategic Plan. The successes or failures of the initiatives implemented by the 2017-2018 Council, such as offering new continuing education opportunities through co-sponsorships, providing pro bono service opportunities and centralizing the legislative review process into a committee structure, will provide the next Council with guidance on which strategies to build upon and which ones to change. Attention the next year might also be spent on how the membership becomes the part of the property Review. The next Council may wish to consider how technology continues to impact how the Council and the membership connect, partial culturally when members and potential members are located long distances from where in-person meetings of the Section or the Council are held. In the years to come, attracting future leaders of the Section will likely become a more important factor in achieving the 2017 Strategic Plan.

### Other Information:

: We have a large number of Special Committees which hold educational and networking meetings throughout the State of Michigan. The following is a list of the Special Committees:

Bankruptcy
Commercial Leasing
Commercial Development, Ownership and Finance
Condominiums PUDs and Cooperatives
Construction
Eminent Domain
Energy Law
Residential Transactions and Finance
Title and Conveyancing
Zoning and Land Use

## Reports must be submitted before May 31, 2018 to:

Jennifer Williams Administrative Assistant 306 Townsend Street, Lansing MI 48933

Email: jwilliams@mail.michbar.org Phone 517-367-6421 Fax: 517-482-6248 **Reset Form** 

e-mail form